
HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

NICOSIA GENERAL HOSPITAL 
NURSING STAFF AND 

ADMINISTRATION SYSTEM 

CS / 223 

PANT AZIS PANT AZI 
STELIOS STYLIANOY 

9 JUNE 1999 

'. 305'3 



gIAPTERl INITIAL INVESTIGATION 

CHAPTERl 

INVESTIGATION PHASE 

1.1 INITIAL INVESTIGATION - ACTIVITY 1 

1.1.1 INTRODUCTION 

Throughout this activity the existing personnel system at the General 

Hospital will be examined and its basic operations will be observed so as to 

understand the procedures carried out by the existing system and be able to 

identify advantages and disadvantages of the existing system. Following 

this investigation, solutions will be devised and examined to overcome the 

problems of the system and make it more efficient in terms of productivity 

and cost of money and time. 

1.1.2 INFORMATION ABOUT THE ORGANIZATION 

The General Hospital of Nicosia is a government organization, and it 

was the fIrst medical center that opened in Cyprus. It was built by the 

British during the years of occupation. After Cyprus became a republic, in 

1960, the Hospital came to the hands of the Cyprus Government and kept 

on improving its methods, and techniques of treating people. 

Page 1 



CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

CHAPTER 1: INVESTIGATIPN PHASE 
; 

1.1 ACTIVITY 1: INITIAL INVESTIGATION 

1.1. 1 Introduction 

1.1.2 Information About the Organization 

1.1.3 Information About the People 

1.1.4 Information About the Work 

1.1.5 Information About the Environment 

1.2 ACTIVITY 2:FEASmILITY STUDY 

1.2.1 Introduction 

1.2.2 Objectives of the General Hospital 

1.2.3 Purpose and objectives of the Project 

1.2.4 Description ofthe proposed system 

1.2.5 Operational Feasibility 

1.2.6 Human Factor Feasibility 

1.2.7 Technical Feasibility 

1.2.8 Scheduling Feasibility 

1.2.9 Financial Feasibility 

1.2.10 Policy Level Decision 

1.2.11 General Summary 

Page i 

CONTENTS 

Page 

1 

1 

5 

9 

27 

29 

30 

31 

31 

33 

33 

34 

37 

38 

45 

46 



CHAPTER 2: GENERAL ANALYSIS AND DESIND PHASE 

2.1 ACTIVITY 3: EXISTING SYSTEM REVIEW 

2.1.1 Introduction 

2.1.2 Existing System Procedures 

2.1.3 Description of Existing System Outputs 

2.2 ACTIVITY 4: NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 

2.2.1 Introduction 

2.2.2 User Specification Report 

2.3 ACTIVITY 5: NEW SYSTEM DESIGN 

2.3.1 Introduction 

2.3.2 New System Design Specification 

2.4 ACTIVITY 6: IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION 

PLANNING 

2.4.1 Introduction 

2.4.2 Preliminary Implementation and Test Plan. 

2.4.3 Preliminary System Test Plan 

2.4.4 Preliminary Installation Plan 

2.4.5 User Training Outline 

CHAPTER 3: DETAIL DESIGN AND EMPLEMENTATION 

PHASE 

3.1 ACTIVITY 7: TECHNICAL DESIGN 

3. 1. 1 Introduction 

3.1.2 Detail Design Specification 

Page ii 

CONTENTS 

49 

49 

50 

52 

52 

57 

57 

64 

64 

65 

67 

68 

71 

71 



3.2 ACTIVITY 8: TEST SPECIFICATION AND PLANNING 

3.2.1 Introduction 

3.2.2 Unit Test 

3.2.3 Integration Test 

3.2.5 System Test 

3.2.6 Acceptance Test 

3.3 ACTIVITY 9: PROGRAMMING AND TESTING 

3.3. 1 Introduction 

3.3.2 System Coding 

3.3.3 Programming Implementation And Testing 

3.4 ACTIVITY 10: USER TRAINING 

3.4.1 Introduction 

3.4.2 Process 

3.5 ACTIVITY 11: SYSTEM TESTING 

3.5.1 Introduction 

3.5.2 Process 

CHAPTER 4: INSTALLATION PHASE 

4.1 ACTIVITY 12: FILE CONVERSION 

4. 1. 1 Introduction 

4.2. ACTIVITY 13: SYSTEM INSTALLATION 

4.2.1 Introduction 

4.2.2 Process 

4.2.3 Conclusion 

Page Hi 

CONTENTS 

75 

75 

79 

86 

86 

87 

87 

88 

89 

89 

90 

90 

92 

93 

93 

95 



CONTENTS 

APPENDICES 

APPENDIX A THE PUBLIC LAW OF 1990 

APPENDIXB PUBLIC SERVICES PLAN 

APPENDIXC THE PUBLIC LAW OF 1988 (ANNUAL LEAVES) 

APPENDIXD DISCIPLINARY RULES 

APPENDIXE ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE 

APPENDIXF1 EMPLOYEE CARD 

APPENDIXF2 ALLOCATION CARD 

APPENDIXF3 ANNUAL LEAVES 

APPENDIXF4 MATERNITY - SICK LEA VES 

APPENDIXF5 LEAVE REQUEST 

APPENDIXG1 OVERTIME CLAIM - REPORT 

APPENDIXG2 WEEK SCHEDULING-REPORT 

APPENDIXG3 HOLIDAYS ALLOCATION - REPORT 

APPENDIXG4 ALLOCATION SUMMARY - REPORT 

APPENDIXH GANTTCHART 

APPENDIX I CONTEXT DIAGRAM 

APPENDIX] DATA FLOW DIAGRAMS 

APPENDIXK FLOWCHART 

APPENDIXL STRUCTURE CHART 

APPENDIX M FILE NORMALIZATION 

APPENDIXN DATA STORES 

APPENDIX 0 DATA STRUCTURES 

APPENDIXP PROCESSES 

APPENDIXQ INPUTS 

APPENDIXR OUTPUTS 

Page iv 


