# HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

## COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES

**DIPLOMA PROJECT** 

# NICOSIA GENERAL HOSPITAL NURSING STAFF AND ADMINISTRATION SYSTEM

CS / 223

PANTAZIS PANTAZI STELIOS STYLIANOY

9 JUNE 1999

3053

## CHAPTER 1

## **INVESTIGATION PHASE**

#### **1.1 INITIAL INVESTIGATION – ACTIVITY 1**

#### **1.1.1 INTRODUCTION**

Throughout this activity the existing personnel system at the General Hospital will be examined and its basic operations will be observed so as to understand the procedures carried out by the existing system and be able to identify advantages and disadvantages of the existing system. Following this investigation, solutions will be devised and examined to overcome the problems of the system and make it more efficient in terms of productivity and cost of money and time.

#### **1.1.2 INFORMATION ABOUT THE ORGANIZATION**

The General Hospital of Nicosia is a government organization, and it was the first medical center that opened in Cyprus. It was built by the British during the years of occupation. After Cyprus became a republic, in 1960, the Hospital came to the hands of the Cyprus Government and kept on improving its methods, and techniques of treating people.

#### CONTENTS

#### CHAPTER

Page

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

## CHAPTER 1: INVESTIGATION PHASE

### 1.1 ACTIVITY 1: INITIAL INVESTIGATION

1.1.1 Introduction	1
1.1.2 Information About the Organization	1
1.1.3 Information About the People	5
1.1.4 Information About the Work	9
1.1.5 Information About the Environment	27

#### **1.2 ACTIVITY 2:FEASIBILITY STUDY**

1.2.1 Introduction	29
1.2.2 Objectives of the General Hospital	30
1.2.3 Purpose and objectives of the Project	31
1.2.4 Description of the proposed system	31
1.2.5 Operational Feasibility	33
1.2.6 Human Factor Feasibility	33
1.2.7 Technical Feasibility	34
1.2.8 Scheduling Feasibility	37
1.2.9 Financial Feasibility	38
1.2.10 Policy Level Decision	45
1.2.11 General Summary	46

#### **CHAPTER 2: GENERAL ANALYSIS AND DESIND PHASE**

#### 2.1 ACTIVITY 3: EXISTING SYSTEM REVIEW

2.1.1 Introduction	49
2.1.2 Existing System Procedures	49
2.1.3 Description of Existing System Outputs	50
5	
2.2 ACTIVITY 4: NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS	
2.2.1 Introduction	52
2.2.2 User Specification Report	52
2.3 ACTIVITY 5: NEW SYSTEM DESIGN	
2.3.1 Introduction	57
2.3.2 New System Design Specification	57
2.4 ACTIVITY 6: IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION	
PLANNING	
2.4.1 Introduction	64
2.4.2 Preliminary Implementation and Test Plan.	64
2.4.3 Preliminary System Test Plan	65
2.4.4 Preliminary Installation Plan	67
2.4.5 User Training Outline	68

### CHAPTER 3: DETAIL DESIGN AND EMPLEMENTATION PHASE

#### **3.1 ACTIVITY 7: TECHNICAL DESIGN**

3.1.1 Introduction	71
3.1.2 Detail Design Specification	71

<b>3.2 ACTIVITY 8: TEST SPECIFICATION AND PLANNING</b>	
3.2.1 Introduction	75
3.2.2 Unit Test	75
3.2.3 Integration Test	79
3.2.5 System Test	86
3.2.6 Acceptance Test	86
3.3 ACTIVITY 9: PROGRAMMING AND TESTING	
3.3.1 Introduction	87
3.3.2 System Coding	87
3.3.3 Programming Implementation And Testing	88
3.4 ACTIVITY 10: USER TRAINING	
3.4.1 Introduction	89
3.4.2 Process	89
<b>3.5 ACTIVITY 11: SYSTEM TESTING</b>	
3.5.1 Introduction	90
3.5.2 Process	90
CHAPTER 4: INSTALLATION PHASE	
4.1 ACTIVITY 12: FILE CONVERSION	
4.1.1 Introduction	92
4.2. ACTIVITY 13: SYSTEM INSTALLATION	
4.2.1 Introduction	93
4.2.2 Process	93
4.2.3 Conclusion	95

Summer & Cont

. . . . . . .

APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A	THE PUBLIC LAW OF 1990
APPENDIX B	PUBLIC SERVICES PLAN
APPENDIX C	THE PUBLIC LAW OF 1988 (ANNUAL LEAVES)
APPENDIX D	DISCIPLINARY RULES
APPENDIX E	ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE
APPENDIX F1	EMPLOYEE CARD
APPENDIX F2	ALLOCATION CARD
APPENDIX F3	ANNUAL LEAVES
APPENDIX F4	MATERNITY - SICK LEAVES
APPENDIX F5	LEAVE REQUEST
APPENDIX G1	OVERTIME CLAIM - REPORT
APPENDIX G2	WEEK SCHEDULING - REPORT
APPENDIX G3	HOLIDAYS ALLOCATION - REPORT
APPENDIX G4	ALLOCATION SUMMARY - REPORT
APPENDIX H	GANTT CHART
APPENDIX I	CONTEXT DIAGRAM
APPENDIX J	DATA FLOW DIAGRAMS
APPENDIX K	FLOW CHART
APPENDIX L	STRUCTURE CHART
APPENDIX M	FILE NORMALIZATION
APPENDIX N	DATA STORES
APPENDIX O	DATA STRUCTURES
APPENDIX P	PROCESSES
APPENDIX Q	INPUTS
APPENDIX R	OUTPUTS